
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, The Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 22 March 2018 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr James Sheppard 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr George Jeans 

 

 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                      Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
November 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declaration
[...]
ut notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

 

7   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION: Land at Crookwood Farm, Crookwood Lane, 
Potterne, Wiltshire, SN10 QS (Pages 13 - 26) 

 

8   WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981: The Wiltshire Council Parish of 
Pewsey Path No. 82 and Path No. 82A and the Parish of Milton Lilbourne 
Path No.34 and Path No. 34A Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 2017 (Pages 27 - 164) 

 

9   COMMONS ACT 2006 SECTION 15(1) AND (2):  Application to Register 
Land as a Town or Village Green - The Play Area in Morris Road/College 
Fields in the Baron Park/College Fields Residential Area, Marlborough 
(Pages 165 - 240) 

 

10   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 30 NOVEMBER 2017 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble and 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
  

 
59. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Fogg MBE and Cllr James 
Sheppard who was substituted by Cllr Christopher Williams. 
 

60. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 
November 2017 as a correct record. 
 

61. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

62. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at the meeting. 
 

63. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 
 

64. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
There were no planning appeals or updates reported at the meeting.  
 

65. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning applications were considered: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

66. 17/09676/FUL: Kennet Valley C.E Aided Primary School, Lockeridge, 
Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4EL 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Malcolm Denyer, a local resident, spoke against the application 
Ms Emma Russell, Headteacher, spoke in support of the application 
Cllr David Woolley QC, representing Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council, 
spoke against the application 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Case Officer which set out the 
issues in respect of the application, with a recommendation that planning 
permission be granted. 
 
Members then had the opportunity to ask technical questions after which they 
heard statements from members of the public as listed above, expressing their 
views regarding the planning application. 
 
During discussion, Members considered that the proposed facility was very 
worthwhile but some felt that the location was wrong, it being close to adjoining 
properties and therefore causing nuisance to neighbours.  However, it was 
pointed out that the school and its grounds were secured and locked during non 
school hours and therefore it was unlikely that nuisance would be caused. It 
was requested that the school limit the hours of use to 09.00 – 16.30 on school 
days only to minimise disturbance to neighbours. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Christopher Williams which was seconded by Cllr Ian 
Blair-Pilling, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application, subject to the fol
[...]
:- 
 
The proposed dwelling would have restricted access arrangements,  
namely a narrow pedestrian passageway with stairs to navigate.  It would 
therefore fail to provide safe and suitable access for pedestrians and 
vehicles, which would be detrimental to the reasonable living conditions 
of future occupiers of the dwelling. As such, the proposal would be 
contrary to Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 57 point vii, which 
requires appropriate levels of amenity to be achievable within the 
development itself, to point ix which requires development to take 
account of the needs of potential occupants, through planning for 
diversity and adaptability and to point xi, which seeks to ensure the public 
realm, including new roads and other rights of way, are designed to create 
places of character which are legible, safe and accessible. Furthermore, 
the proposal is contrary to Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework which requires that a safe and suitable access to the site is 
achievable for all people. 
 
    

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

68. Urgent items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 pm - 4.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 8



Wiltshire Council   
Eastern Area Planning Committee 

22 March 2018 

Planning Appeals Received between 20/10/2017 and 09/03/2018 
Application 
No 

Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

16/10907/OUT 
 

Land at Empress Way 
Ludgershall, Wiltshire 

LUDGERSHALL 
 

Outline application for up to 269 
dwellings (Use Class C3), 2-form 
entry primary school, highways 
including extension to Empress 
Way, green infrastructu
[...]
 it in relation to decision making on planning applications. The two key  points are that where significant new information 

is provided shortly before a decision is due to be made, it is appropriate for members to ask for it to be explained, or if they 

consider that more time is required for themselves or officers to assess and understand it, to consider deferring a decision to 

provide suitable time. Secondly, when approving applications against officer recommendation,     particularly those that are 

in sensitive areas or are controversial, the reasons why members consider that the harm identified can either be suitably 

mitigated or the reasons why a departure from policy is justified must be explained and recorded to demonstrate to those 

opposing the development how the Council has reached a rational conclusion. Members need to engage with the 

recommendations of the officer and explain the reasons for departure from those recommendations. If no rational 

explanation on planning grounds is recorded, any such decision could be at risk of challenge in the Courts. 

Mike Wilmott 

Head of Development Management       

 

Page 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 
22 March 2018 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Subject:  Article 4 Direction 
At:  Land at Crookwood Farm, Crookwood Lane, Potterne, Wiltshire, SN10 5QS 

 
 
1  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1  To consider the making of a Direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (An “Article 4 
Direction”) to remove ‘permitted development’ rights for the above Land, as outlined in 
red on the Location Plan at Appendix 1, under Part 4, Class B (Temporary Use of 
Land) of Schedule 2. 
 

1.2 Having regard to all relevant considerations, the recommendation is that a ‘non 
immediate’ Article 4 Direction is made.   
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Land, comprising approx. 5
[...]
 there is a prospect of harm being 
caused to residential amenity and highway safety unless formal controls and measures 
are put in place to manage events.  By all accounts these circumstances of the Land 
are not ideal for the exercise of permitted development rights for temporary uses of 
this nature, and as such a non-immediate Article 4 Direction is considered appropriate. 
In the event of a planning application then being made, and then being approved, 
measures – for regulation and, where/if necessary, enforcement - could then at least 
be put in place to ensure local amenity and the well-being of the wider area is 
safeguarded.     

 
Recommendation  
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to: 
 

1) Make a non-immediate Direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended), to remove ‘permitted 
development’ rights under Part 4, Class B of Schedule 2 with all necessary public 
consultation; and 

 
2) Following public consultation to provide a further report to the Eastern Area Planning 

Committee setting out the responses and, in the light of these and other evidence 
gathered, to recommend the confirmation or otherwise of the Direction at that time. 
 
  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1:5,000 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Appendix 1 - Location Plan
Motocross Track

Crookwood
SN10 5QS

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Page 25



Page 26



CM09859/F  1 
 

Wiltshire Council  
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 
22 March 2018 
 

 
 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
 

THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL PARISH OF PEWSEY PATH NO. 82 AND PATH NO. 
82A AND THE PARISH OF MILTON LILBOURNE PATH NO. 34 AND PATH NO. 34A 

DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2017 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To:  
 

(i)  Consider four objections to The Wiltshire Council Parish of Pewsey Path 
No. 82 and 
[...]
h 2018 

 
COMMONS ACT 2006 – SECTION 15(1) AND (2) APPLICATION TO REGISTER 

LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN – THE PLAY AREA IN MORRIS 
ROAD/COLLEGE FIELDS IN THE BARTON PARK/COLLEGE FIELDS 

RESIDENTIAL AREA, MARLBOROUGH  
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To: 
 

(i) Consider a report and recommendation, dated 2 March 2018, made by 
Mr William Webster of 3 Paper Buildings, appointed by Wiltshire Council 
as an independent inspector to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry 
to consider an application made under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the 
Commons Act 2006 to register land at Barton Park, Marlborough as a 
town or village green.   

 
(ii) Recommend that Wiltshire Council accepts the inspector’s 

recommendation in rejecting the application for the reasons set out in the 
report dated 23 February 2018.  

 
Relevance to Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. Working with the local community to maintain an up-to-date register of town and 

village greens to make Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit. 
 
Background 
 
3. On 18 May 2015 Mr I Mellor, resident of Barton Park, Marlborough, applied to 

Wiltshire Council as commons registration authority (‘CRA’) to register the play 
area in Morris Road/College Fields, Barton Park as a town or village green under 
Sections 15(1) and 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006.  The application land is 
shown edged red on the plan appended at Appendix 1. 

 
4. The applicant land is owned by Wiltshire Council and adjoining land to the north- 

west is owned by Marlborough College.  Further to the statutory notice of the 
application both parties objected to the application to register the land as a town 
or village green. 

 
5. Wiltshire Council, in its role as CRA, must determine the application in a manner 

that is fair and reasonable to all parties and accordingly, at a meeting held on 
5 January 2017,  Wiltshire Council’s Eastern Area Planning Committee resolved 
that an inspector should be appointed to hold a non-stat
[...]
ner to all parties. 

 
Options Considered 
 
49. Members of the Committee must consider the following possible decisions open 

to them: 
 
 (i) To register the applicant land as a town or village green. 
 
 (ii) To reject the application to register the land as a town or village green. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 172

http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2016/619.html
http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2016/619.html


CM09875/F  

Reason for Proposal 
 
50. Full submissions from the applicant and the two objectors have been made and 

duly considered by an expert in this area of law at a locally held public inquiry.  
The recommendation of the inspector is clear and officers agree that on the 
balance of probability the land was held and maintained by the local authority for 
the purpose of recreation and amenity.  The local authority has lawful authority to 
hold land in this way and it is likely that it did so.  Accordingly, use by the public 
was by way of statutory provision rather than a process with its roots in the law 
of trespass.  Use of the land was therefore ‘by right’ and not ‘as of right’ and 
thereby does not satisfy the requirements of Section 15 of the Commons Act 
2006. 

 
Proposal 
 
51. That the application to register the land should be rejected for the reasons set 

out in the inspector’s report dated 2 March 2018 and appended to this report at 
Appendix 4. 

 
 
 
TRACY CARTER 
Director – Waste and Environment 
 
Report Author  
Sally Madgwick 
Acting Definitive Map and Highway Records Team Leader 

 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this Report: 
 
Commons Registration Authority (Wiltshire Council) Inquiry Documents (1 file) 
Applicant’s (Mr I Mellor) Inquiry Documents (2 files) 
First Objector’s (Wiltshire Council) Inquiry Documents (1 file) 
Second Objector’s (Marlborough College) Inquiry Documents (3 files) 
 
NB These documents will be available for public viewing at: 
 
Rights of Way a
[...]
230



Appendix 1 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 231



 

 

Page 232



 

Appendix 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 233



 

Page 234



Page 235

sally.madgwick_2
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 5



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION: Land at Crookwood Farm, Crookwood Lane, Potterne, Wiltshire, SN10 QS
	Appendix 1
	Appendix2

	8 WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981: The Wiltshire Council Parish of Pewsey Path No. 82 and Path No. 82A and the Parish of Milton Lilbourne Path No.34 and Path No. 34A Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2017
	CM09859Appendices
	CM09859  App1
	CM09859  App1A
	CM09859  App1B
	CM09859  App2
	CM09859  App3(i)
	CM09859  App3(ii)
	CM09859  App4
	CM09859 App5
	CM09859  App5(1)
	CM09859  App5(2)
	CM09859  App5(3)
	CM09859  App5(4)
	CM09859  App5(5)
	CM09859  App5(6)
	CM09859  App5(7)
	CM09859  App5(8)
	CM09859  App5(9)
	CM09859  App5(10)
	CM09859  App5(11)
	CM09859  App6


	9 COMMONS ACT 2006 SECTION 15(1) AND (2):  Application to Register Land as a Town or Village Green - The Play Area in Morris Road/College Fields in the Baron Park/College Fields Residential Area, Marlborough
	CM09875Appendices
	CM09875  App1
	CM09875  App2
	Purpose of Report
	Background
	4. The applicant stated on his application form that the land the application relates to was planned as open space with the housing development; it was transferred to Kennet District Council and has been used by the community for over 25 years.  Ninet...
	Main Considerations for the Council



	CM09875  App3
	7. This question has been addressed recently in the Supreme Court in R (Barkas) v North Yorkshire County Council [2015] AC 195. As a result of the decision in Barkas it was accepted by the applicant and the objectors that there were, in substance, two...
	8. The answers to

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 MARCH 2018 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, 
Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Richard Gamble, who was substituted 
by Councillor Chris Williams. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were presented for 
consideration, and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 November 2017. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Paul Oatway QPM declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Item 
8 by virtue of being a member of Milton Lilbourne Parish Council. He confirmed 
he had considered all evidence related to the application with an open mind and 
would participate and vote on the item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
6. Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
The report on completed and pending appeals, and an update on recent case 
law from the Head of Development Management, were presented for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates. 
 

7. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION: Land at Crookwood Farm, Crookwood Lane, 
Potterne, Wiltshire, SN10 QS 
 
Public Participation 
Mervyn Dobson spoke in objection to the retention of the permitted 
development rights on the site. 
Judie Boyt spoke in objection to the retention of the permitted development 
rights on the site. 
Johnny Cayford spoke in objection to the retention of the permitted 
development rights on the site. 
Tim Truman spoke in support of the retention of the permitted development 
rights on the site. 
Adrian Harris spoke in support of the retention of the permitted development 
rights on the site. 
Councillor Chris Saunders, Chairman of Easterton Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the retention of the permitted development rights on the site. 
Councillor Peter Balls OBE, Chairman of Potterne Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the retention of the permitted development rights on the site. 
Councillor Bill Donald, Urchfont Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
retention of the permitted development rights on the site. 
 
Andrew Guest, Major Projects and Performance Manager, presented a report 
which recommended the making of a ‘non-immediate’ Direction under Article 4 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order (as 
amended) to remove ‘permitted development’ rights for the land at Crookwood 
Farm. The effect of an Article 4 Direction would remove the permitted 
development right to hold motor car and motocycle racing events on the land 
without planning permission, as was currently permissible for 14 days per year. 
 
The background to the consideration of making the Article 4 Direction was 
detailed, including the events that had taken place on the site and the raising of 
concerns over noise, traffic, access and the impact on bridleways. It was 
confirmed that a planning application to retain motocross jumps on the site had 
been withdrawn. The requirements under which an Article 4 Direction could be 
made were detailed, along with explanation that an order could be immediate or 
non-immediate. The report recommended a non-immediate order, which would 
require additional consultation and permit the events planned for 2018 to 
proceed, with a lesser risk of compensation to be offered. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on liability in the event accidents took place 
on the site, and clarification of the processes for both immediate and non-
immediate orders. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Division Member, Councillor Philip Whitehead, then spoke in 
objection to the retention of permitted development rights on the site. He 
supported the making of an immediate Article 4 Direction in order to address the 
serious concerns raised by the current activities on the site. 
 
A debate followed, where the history of the site in its current use was further 
raised, along with confirming that any Direction would cover the entire farm 
area, so that any activity could not be moved into another field should a 
Direction be made. The positive health and social benefits of the activity were 
debated, but the majority of councillors considered the negative impacts from 
noise, traffic impact, environmental concerns and more indicated the site was 
inappropriate for the current use, and that the problems were sufficiently serious 
to warrant immediate action, particularly as the potential for such a direction had 
been raised across a long period. 
 
At the beginning of the debate a motion was moved by Councillor Stuart 
Dobson, seconded by Councillor Chris Williams, to authorise an immediate 
Direction under Article 4. The reasons for an immediate Direction rather than a 
non-immediate Direction were given as follows: 
 

 In view of the unsuccessful attempts to obtain a meaningful events 
management plan to ensure the safety of all users of the highways hereabouts, 
including emergency services, and to safeguard the amenities of nearby 
residents from noise and general disturbance. 

 In view of the immediate impact of the events themselves on local amenity and 
the well-being of the area in terms of the traffic generation and the resulting 
implications for highway safety, and in view of the general disturbance caused 
by noise in an otherwise tranquil location.    
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to make an 
immediate Direction under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended), to remove 
‘permitted development’ rights under Part 4, Class B of Schedule 2 with all 
necessary public consultation. 
 
 

8. WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981: The Wiltshire Council Parish of 
Pewsey Path No. 82 and Path No. 82A and the Parish of Milton Lilbourne 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Path No.34 and Path No. 34A Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 2017 
 
Public Participation 
Sarah Ingram Hill, on behalf of impacted landowners, spoke in objection to the 
Order. 
Bernie Bradshaw, on behalf of Pewsey East Walkers, spoke in support of the 
Order. 
George Haddock, on behalf of Pewsey East Walkers, spoke in support of the 
Order. 
Councillor David Fall, on behalf of Milton Lilbourne Parish Council, spoke in 
support of the Order. 
 
Craig Harlow, acting Rights of Way Officer, presented a report which 
recommended that the proposed Order be forwarded to the Secretary of State 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with a recommendation that the Order 
be confirmed without modification. 
 
The background to the making of the order was detailed, along with 
explanations of actions that could be taken by landowners to demonstrate a 
lack of intent for land to be used as a public right of way and summaries of the 
evidence submitted by users and landowners on the proposed routes. Conflicts 
of evidence between supporters and objectors of the Order would be tested by 
the Secretary of State, with the report proposing to support the Order as 
originally made. The required legal tests for creation of a right of way were also 
detailed, being that the land must have been used as such without force, 
without secrecy and without permission, for a continuous period of at least 20 
years. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
A debate followed, where the evidence in support and objection to the use of 
the land was assessed, along with the strength of that evidence. A motion was 
moved by Councillor Paul Oatway QPM, seconded by Councillor Ian Blair-
Pilling, to forward the Order to the Secretary of State in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation. At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That “The Wiltshire Council Parish of Pewsey Path No. 82 and 82A and the 
Parish of Milton Lilbourne Path No. 34 and 34A Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2017” is forwarded to the Secretary of State 
for the Environment, Food, and Rural Affairs with the recommendation 
that it is confirmed as made. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

9. COMMONS ACT 2006 SECTION 15(1) AND (2):  Application to Register 
Land as a Town or Village Green - The Play Area in Morris Road/College 
Fields in the Baron Park/College Fields Residential Area, Marlborough 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Paul Grace, on behalf of Marlborough College, spoke in objection to the 
registration of the town or village green. 
Mr Ian Mellor, applicant, spoke in support of the registration of the town or 
village green. 
 
Sally Madgwick, Acting Team Leader - Definitive Map and Highway Records, 
presented a report which recommended that Wiltshire Council, as Commons 
Registration Authority, accept the recommendation of the independent inspector 
to reject the application made under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 
2006 to register land at Barton Park, Marlborough, as a town or village green. 
 
The background to the application to register the play area in Morris 
Road/College Fields, Barton Park, as a town or village green was detailed. The 
application was submitted on 18 May 2015. As Wiltshire Council, in its capacity 
as landowner, was a statutory objector to the application to register the land, the 
Committee at its meeting on 5 January 2017 resolved to appoint an 
independent inspector to hold a non-statutory public inquiry to examine and 
establish the facts and relevant law, and to provide a report and a 
recommended course of action. The inquiry took place in January 2018. The 
inspector’s report and its findings, and relevant evidence, was included with the 
Committee report. Correspondence since the inquiry report between the council 
as Commons Registration Authority, the inspector, applicant and objectors, had 
also been circulated to the Committee. 
 
The legal tests for approving the registering of a town or village green were 
outlined as detailed further in the report, but in particular that, on the balance of 
probabilities, applicants must prove that a significant number of local people 
indulged in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 
years, in this case from 1995-2015, and that their usage of the land must have 
been ‘as of right’. This would require the use of the land for such purposes to 
have been without force, without secrecy and without permission.  
 
The independent inspector, following the public inquiry, had concluded that 
while it was not in dispute that lawful sports and pastimes had taken place on 
the land across the required period, that use had been ‘by right’, meaning it had 
been permitted or actively allowed by the landowners, or otherwise carried out 
by statutory right. As a result, he had recommended that the application to 
register the land be rejected, with the full details and reasoning set out in the 
inspector’s report. 
 
Sarah Marshall, Senior Solicitor, confirmed to the Committee that it was able to 
come to a different decision to that recommended by the independent inspector, 
but that it could only do so where it considered that the inspector had made a 
significant error of law or fact, and could support that consideration with clear 
and valid evidence. Additionally, the Committee was reminded of the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

requirement not to predetermine the application, but to consider it with an open 
mind, taking into consideration all the evidence before it, and to assess whether 
or not the legal tests for registration of a town or village green had been met as 
the inspector had concluded.  
 
It was also confirmed that officers acting for the council as a landowner making 
objections, had received separate legal support than the Committee and 
supporting officers acting as Commons Registration Authority, to ensure all 
parties, including applicants and objectors, were treated fairly. 
 
Following the presentation members of the Committee were given the 
opportunity to ask technical questions of the officers. 
 
Members of the public were then given the opportunity to present their views to 
the Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Committee then debated the application for registration, and the 
recommendations of the independent inspector. Some members raised 
concerns regarding elements of the inspector’s report, in particular reference to 
relevant legislation under which land was registered and transferred, whether 
the land had properly been listed as public open space in the past, and past 
intentions for use of the land. However, a majority of members stated that no 
significant errors of law or fact had been identified which gave reason to doubt 
the recommendation of the inspector, and that on the balance of evidence it 
was therefore clear that while lawful sports and pastimes had taken place on 
the land, the required legal tests for registration had not been met. In particular 
it was emphasised that a very clear process had been followed, including the 
holding of a non-statutory inquiry to test evidence and claims, as well as 
relevant law, in order for the conclusion to have been properly and fairly arrived 
at. 
 
A motion to reject the registration of the land in accordance with the reasoning 
of the independent inspector’s report was moved by Councillor Mark Connolly, 
seconded by Councillor Paul Oatway QPM. At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the application to register the play area in Morris Road/College 
Fields, Barton Park, Marlborough, as a town or village green be rejected 
for the reasons set out in the inspector’s report dated 2 March 2018. 
 
A recorded vote having been requested by the required number of members, 
the votes for and against the application were as follows: 
 
For (6)    Against (2)   Abstentions (0) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling   Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Mark Connolly   Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
Cllr James Sheppard 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Chris Williams 
 

10. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.15 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 


